District of Columbia Municipal Regulations


1600 FILING FEES 

1600.1 At the time of filing a request for approval of an extension of time to the validity of a Zoning Commission order, the applicant shall pay a filing fee as follows:
(a) Six (6)-month time extension pursuant – five hundred twenty dollars ($520);

(b) One (1)-year time extension – one thousand dollars ($1,000); or

(c) All other time extensions - the greater of one thousand, five hundred dollars ($1,500) or ten percent (10%) of the original hearing fee, up to a maximum of five thousand dollars ($5,000).

1600.2 At the time of filing a petition for an amendment to the text of the Zoning Regulations, the petitioner shall pay a filing fee of three hundred twenty-five dollars ($325).
1600.3
At the time of filing an application for approval of a planned unit development (PUD), contested case map amendment, or air space development, the applicant shall pay a filing fee of six hundred fifty dollars ($650) for each action.

1600.4 At the time of filing an application for a modification to an approved PUD or air space development, the applicant shall pay a filing fee of five hundred twenty dollars ($520). 

1600.5 At the time of filing an application for a college or university use, the applicant shall pay a filing fee of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) for the processing a new or revised campus plan, and three thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($3,250) for review of a specific building or use within an approved plan.

1600.6 At the time of filing an application for approval of a required or voluntary design review, the applicant shall pay the following filing fee:

(a) For each one hundred square feet (100 sq. ft.) of gross floor area or part thereof included in the application devoted to dwelling units, and the immediate area needed to serve that dwelling unit, seven dollars ($7), with a maximum of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000);

(b) For each one hundred square feet (100 sq. ft.) of gross floor area or part thereof included in the application devoted to any use other than a dwelling unit and the immediate area needed to serve that dwelling unit, thirteen dollars ($13); and

(c) In the case of an application that combines dwelling units and other uses, the fee shall be the total of the amounts for each use computed separately. 

1600.7 [REPEALED]
1600.8 At the time of filing an application for a modification to an approved required or voluntary design review, the applicant shall pay a filing fee of twenty-six percent (26%) of the original filing or one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300), whichever is greater.
1600.9 [REPEALED]
1600.10 At the time of filing a request for approval of an extension of time to the validity of a Zoning Commission order, the applicant shall pay a filing fee as follows:
(a) Six (6)-month time extension pursuant to Subtitle Z § 705.9 due to COVID-19 – five hundred twenty dollars ($520);
(b) One (1)-year time extension pursuant to Subtitle Z § 705.9 due to COVID-19 – one thousand dollars ($1,000); or
(c) All other time extensions - the greater of one thousand, five hundred dollars ($1,500) or ten percent (10%) of the original hearing fee, up to a maximum of five thousand dollars ($5,000).

1600.11 Fees for any additional relief for special exception or variance will be assessed pursuant to Subtitle Y § 1600 – Schedule of Filing Fees.

TABLE Z § 1600 – SCHEDULE OF FILING FEES
	CASE TYPE
	FEE
	MAXIMUM

	Map amendment by rulemaking
	$325
	

	Text amendment
	$325
	

	Planned unit development, related or contested case map amendment, air space development (each)
	$650
	

	Modification to an approved PUD, air space development
	$520
	

	Time extension to the validity of an order for an approved design review or PUD  

	· 6-month extension 
	$520
	

	· 1-year extension 
	$1,000
	

	· All other extensions
	The greater of $1,500 or 10% of the original hearing fee
	

	College or university – new or revised campus plans
	$6,500
	

	College or university – review of a building or use within an approved plan
	$3,250
	

	Design review

	For each one hundred square feet (100 sq. ft.) of gross floor area or part thereof included in the application devoted to dwelling units, and the immediate area needed to serve that dwelling unit
	$ 7/100 sq. ft.
	$65,000

	For each one hundred square feet (100 sq. ft.) of gross floor area or part thereof included in the application devoted to any use other than a dwelling unit and the immediate area needed to serve that dwelling unit
	$13/100 sq. ft.
	

	Modification with hearing to approved design review

	Required or Voluntary
	26% of the original hearing fee or $1,300, whichever is greater
	


SOURCE: Final Rulemaking published at 63 DCR 2447, 3573 (March 4, 2016 – Part 2); as amended by Final Rulemaking published at 68 DCR 909 (January 15, 2021); as amended by Final Rulemaking published at 70 DCR 011297 (August 25, 2023); as amended by Final Rulemaking published at 71 DCR 009667 (August 2, 2024).
	
	Zoning Regulations of 2016: 
Zoning Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure
11-Z DCMR § 1600

	

	
	
	



